March 30, 2010 *A-2 2010-142

ORDINANCE NO. C.S.	1079	
--------------------	------	--

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE 11, CHAPTER 08 SECTION 110 TO REPEAL BLUE CURB MARKING ON LAPHAM DRIVE (SOUTH MODESTO AREA), ATLANTIC DRIVE (SOUTH MODESTO AREA) AND MAGNOLIA STREET (SALIDA AREA)

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus ordains as follows:

- I. Title 11, Chapter 08 Section 110 (Blue curb marking) of the Stanislaus County Code is hereby to Repeal Subsection 2 (Lapham Drive), Subsection 3 (Atlantic Drive) and Subsection 6 (Magnolia Street) to read as follows:
- "2. <u>Lapham Drive</u>: (South Modesto Area) Repeal.
- 3. Atlantic Drive: (South Modesto Area) Repeal.
- 6. Magnolia Street: (Salida Area) Repeal."

////

////

1111

		1079
ORDINANCE NO.	C.S.	10,0

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE 11, CHAPTER 08 SECTION 110 TO REPEAL BLUE CURB MARKING ON LAPHAM DRIVE (SOUTH MODESTO AREA), ATLANTIC DRIVE (SOUTH MODESTO AREA) AND MAGNOLIA STREET (SALIDA AREA)

Upon mot Chiesa	tion made by Supervisor , the foregoing ordinar	O'Brien, seconded by Supervisor nee as passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the		
Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California, this 30th day of March , 2010, by the following called vote.				
AYES:	Supervisors: O'Brien, Chi	esa, Monteith, DeMartini, and Chairman Grover		
NOES:	Supervisors: None			
ABSENT:	Supervisors: None Supervisors: None	Jeff Grover Chairman of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California ATTEST: Christine Ferraro Tallman Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California By: Deputy Clerk Deputy Clerk		
		APPROVED AS TO FORM: John P. Doering		

Page 2 of 2

County Counsel

Thomas E. Boze

Deputy County Counsel

DECLARATION OF PUBLICATION (C.C.P. S2015.5)

COUNTY OF STANISLAUS STATE OF CALIFORNIA

I am a citizen of the United States and a resident Of the County aforesaid; I am over the age of Eighteen years, and not a party to or interested In the above entitle matter. I am a printer and Principal clerk of the publisher of THE MODESTO BEE, printed in the City of MODESTO, County of STANISLAUS, State of California, daily, for which said newspaper has been adjudged a newspaper of general circulation by the Superior Court of the County of STANISLAUS, State of California, Under the date of February 25, 1951, Action No. 46453; that the notice of which the annexed is a printed copy, has been published in each issue there of on the following dates, to wit:

PUBLIC NOTICE ORDINANCE NO. C.S 1079
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE 11,
CHAPTER 08 SECTION 110 TO REPEAL
BLUE CURB MARKING ON LAPHAM DRIVE (SOUTH MODESTO AREA), AT-LANTIC DRIVE (SOUTH MODESTO AREA) AND MAGNOLIA STREET (SALIDA AREA). The Board of Supervi-sors of the County of Stanislaus ordains as follows: Title 11, Chapter 08 Section 110 (Blue curb marking) of the Stanislaus County Code is hereby to Repeal Subsection 2 (Lapham Drive), Subsection 3 (Atlantic Drive) and Subsection 6 (Magnolia Street) to read as follows: "2. Lapham Drive: (South Modesto Area) Repeal. 3. Atlantic Drive: (South Modesto Area) Repeal. 6. Magnolia Street: (Salida Area) Repeal.". Upon motion made by Su-pervisor O'Brien, seconded by Supervisor Chiesa, the foregoing ordinance as passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California, this 30th day of March 2010, by the following called vote: AYES: Supervisors: O'Brien, Chiesa, Monteith, DeMartini and Chairman Grover, NOES: Supervisors: None; ABSENT: Supervisors: None, Jeff Grover, Chairman of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California. ATTEST: Christine Ferraro Tallman Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California. By: Suzi Seibert, Deputy Clerk. APPROVED AS TO FORM: John P. Doering, County Counsel. By: Thomas E. Boze, Deputy County Coun-

Pub Dates Apr 2, 2010

Apr 02, 2010

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury That the foregoing is true and correct and that This declaration was executed at

MODESTO, California on

April 2nd, 2010

(Signature)

Marie Dickman